

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

Case No: 4102242/2020

Held in Glasgow on 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18 June and 18 October 2021

Employment Judge: Mrs M Kearns Tribunal Members: Mr G Doherty

Mr W Muir

Mrs R R Bhatti Claimant

Represented by:

Ms L Hart

Strathclyde University

Law Clinic

Nuffield Health

Respondent Represented by: Mr P Bownes Solicitor

25

5

10

15

20

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The unanimous Judgment of the Employment Tribunal, delivered orally with reasons on 18 October 2021 was that the claimant's claims and the respondent's counterclaim are dismissed.

Employment Judge: Mary Kearns
Date of Judgment: 18 October 2021
Entered in register: 20 October 2021

and copied to parties

4102242/2020 Page 2

I confirm that this is the Judgment in the case of Mrs R R Bhatti v Nuffield Health 4102242/2020 and that I have signed the Judgment by electronic signature. EJ M Kearns.